earnings and fixed charges, excluding capitalized interest, by fixed charges.
For purposes of this ratio, "earnings" consist of earnings before taxes on
income, extraordinary item and net cumulative effect of accounting changes,
adjusted for undistributed earnings of less-than-fifty-percent-owned
affiliates. "Fixed charges" represent interest expense relating to any
indebtedness whether expensed or capitalized, as well as such portion of rental
expense as can be demonstrated to be representative of an interest factor.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the new
notes pursuant to the Exchange Offer. We received net proceeds from the sale of
the outstanding notes of approximately $248 million, which we used to finance
our acquisition of the remaining interest of Meridian Aggregates Company and
for general corporate purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our short-term debt and capitalization
at December 31, 2000 and as adjusted to give effect to our sale of the
outstanding notes (before deducting expenses associated with the offering of
the outstanding notes).

   DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ---------------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED
   FOR ISSUANCE
   ACTUAL   0F-NOTES
   --------   -------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
NOTES   (UNAUDITED)
- -----

Current portions of long-term debt:
   Loans Payable .....   5,155   5,155
   Commercial paper, interest rates approximately 5.7% .....   40,000   40,000
   ----------   ---------
   Total current portion of long-term obligations .....   45,155   45,155
   ----------   ---------
Long-term obligations:
   Loans Payable .....   3,252   3,252
   5.875% Notes, due 2008 .....   199,141   199,141
   6.9% Notes, due 2007 .....   124,961   124,961
   7% Debentures, due 2025 .....   124,226   124,226
   Commercial paper, interest rates ranging from 5.50% to 7.61% .....   150,000   150,000
Notes offered hereby .....   --   250,000
   ----------   ---------
   Total long-term obligations .....   601,580   851,580
   ----------   ---------
Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued   --   --
Common Stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
   46,783,000 issued .....   468   468
   Additional paid-in capital .....   356,546   356,546
   Retained earnings .....   506,272   506,272
   ----------   ---------
   Total shareholders' equity .....   863,286   863,286
   ----------   ---------
   Total capitalization .....   1,510,021   1,760,021
   ==========   =========

   12

   14

   THE EXCHANGE OFFER

GENERAL

   In connection with the sale of the outstanding notes (the "Old
Notes"), we entered into an Exchange and Registration Rights Agreement (the
"Registration Rights Agreement") pursuant to which we have agreed, for the
benefit of the holders of the Old Notes,

   (1)   to file with the Commission, within 60 days following the